

**No. 16-17798-EE**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

LEONARD ROWE, ROWE ENTERTAINMENT,  
INC., LEE KING, AND LEE KING PRODUCTIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GARY, WILLIAMS, PARENTI, WATSON  
& GARY P.L.L.C., WILLIE E. GARY, SEKOU M.  
GARY, MARIA SPERANDO, AND LORENZO WILLIAMS,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the Northern District of Georgia

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

THE GRIFFITH FIRM  
45 Broadway, Suite 2200  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 363-3784  
(212) 363-3790 (fax)  
[eg@thegriffithfirm.com](mailto:eg@thegriffithfirm.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LEONARD ROWE, et al., :  
 : Case No. 16-17798-EE  
 :  
 Plaintiffs-Appellants, :  
 :  
 :  
 -against - :  
 :  
 :  
 GARY, WILLIAMS, PARENTI, :  
 WATSON AND GARY, P.L.L.C., et al., :  
 :  
 :  
 Defendants-Appellees. :  
 :  
 :  
 \_\_\_\_\_ :

**CERTIFICATION THAT THE CIP  
FILED IN APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF IS COMPLETE**

Plaintiffs-Appellants Leonard Rowe, Rowe Entertainment, Inc., Lee King, and Lee King Productions, Inc. certify pursuant to 11<sup>th</sup> Cir. R. 26.1-2(b), through their counsel, that the Certificate of Interested Persons set forth at pages C-1 through C-8 of their opening brief filed on April 24, 2017 is complete.

Dated: September 5, 2017

*/s/ Edward Griffith*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Edward Griffith  
THE GRIFFITH FIRM  
45 Broadway, Suite 2200  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 363-3784  
[eg@thegriffithfirm.com](mailto:eg@thegriffithfirm.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    ROWE WAS NOT REQUIRED TO PLEAD PERSONAL JURISDICTION ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT OR MOVE TO AMEND TO ADD THEM .....	8
A.    There is No Support for the Gary Lawyers’ Argument .....	8
B.    The Wording of the Argument Suggests that the Gary Lawyers Have Made It in Bad Faith.....	13
II.   THE GARY LAWYERS FAIL TO DEFEND THE DISTRICT COURT’S MISTAKEN PERSONAL JURISDICTION ANALYSIS .....	16
A.    The Gary Lawyers are Subject to Specific Personal Jurisdiction.....	16
1.    They concede that the long-arm statute confers jurisdiction .....	16
2.    They regurgitate the District Court’s error of undervaluing their Georgia contacts.....	18
3.    The improperly discount the significance of the minority view regarding personal jurisdiction over nonresident lawyers .....	25

	<i>Page</i>
4. They improperly discount the significance of the “fair play and substantial justice” test .....	26
B. Willie Gary is Subject to General Personal Jurisdiction .....	27
III. THE GARY LAWYERS’ FAIL TO DEFEND THE DISTRICT COURT’S LACK OF CONSIDERATION OF SECTION 1631(a) TRANSFER .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(B)(i) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bennick v. Boeing Co.</i> , 504 Fed. Appx. 796 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	9-10
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	21
<i>Cabell v. Zorro Productions, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12845 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	28
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	16, 24
<i>Curran Co. v. Imedco GmbH</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18420 (N.D. Ill. 1992) .....	9
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2015).....	27
<i>Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc. v. Food Movers Int’l, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 1249 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	17 n.9, 19, 21, 24, 26
<i>Enron Corp. v. Arora (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 316 B.R. 434 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. 2004).....	9, 9 n.5
<i>Federalpha Steel LLC Creditors Trust</i> , 341 B.R. 872 (N.D. Ill. Bankr. 2006) .....	10
<i>Fin. Sec. Assur., Inc. v. Stephens, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 1276 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	14, 15 n.8
<i>Francosteel Corp. v. M/V Charm</i> , 19 F.3d 624 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Gardner v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 991 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	26

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Imageline, Inc. v. Fotolia, LLC</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	17
<i>Innovative Clinical &amp; Consulting Servs., LLC v. First Nat. Bank of Ames</i> , 279 Ga. 672 (2005) .....	17 n.9, 25
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	26
<i>Jallali v. Nova Se. Univ., Inc.</i> , 486 F. App’x 765 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	14-15
<i>Levey v. Hamilton (In re Teknek), LLC</i> , 254 B.R. 181 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....	9 n.5, 10
<i>Liles v. Ginn-La West End, Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 1242 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	7 n.4
<i>Madara v. Hall</i> , 916 F.2d 1510 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	12, 12 n.7
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Kraus-Anderson Constr. Co.</i> , 607 F.3d 1268 (11 <sup>th</sup> 2010) .....	9, 10
<i>Posner v. Essex Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 178 F.3d 1209 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	10-15
<i>Purdue Research Foundation v. Sanofi-Syhelabo, S.A.</i> , 338 F.3d 773 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	9 n.5
<i>Scarborough v. Carotex Constr., Inc.</i> , 420 Fed. Appx. 870 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Snow v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 1314 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	11-15
<i>Southwest Offset, Inc. v. Hudco Publishing Co.</i> , 622 F.2d 149 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>Stirling Homex Corp. v. Moasote Co.</i> , 437 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	9
<i>United States v. Smalls</i> , 605 F.3d 765 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	3 n.2
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Mazer</i> , 556 F.3d 1260 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	10, 11, 13

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Venetian Salami Co. v. Parthenais</i> , 554 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1989).....	11
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	16, 22, 24
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1631(a) .....	28
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a).....	8-15
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b) .....	14
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b) .....	11-12
Fed.R.Evid. 201 .....	3 n.2
 <b>GEORGIA STATUTES</b>	
O.C.G.A. § 9-2-61.....	2, 28
O.C.G.A. § 9-10-91(1).....	16-17
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	
4 Wright and Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2002).....	9
